Board of Adjustment Agenda
January 19, 2023 — 5:00 p.m.

Council Auditorium

City Hall, 103 N. Perry St.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEMBERS

John Stanley, Chairman
K. T. Brown, Vice-Chairman
Amerika Blair
Beau Holmes
George C. Howell, Jr.
Blake Markham
Bart Prince
Pickett Reese

Jennifer Shaw

Land Use Division
25 Washington Ave., 4™ Floor
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334)625-2722



Item

10.

11.

I.  Chairman’s Message

II.  Approval of Minutes from the November 17, 2022 meeting,.

(December 15, 2022 meeting cancelled due to no quorum)

File

2022-055

1985-312

2023-001

1995-206

1987-356

2021-025

2017-009

2023-002

2023-003

1962-103

1969-199

January 19, 2023

Petitioner

Columbia Waters

Scott Steen

LaShundra Griswold

Collin Denton

Bishop Patterson Jr.

Gloria McElroy-Taylor

Melissa Mahone

Goodwyn, Mills & Cawood

Manna Beverages & Ventures

The Salvation Army

ARC of Bessemer, Inc.

II1. Election of Officers

Zone

PGH-40

R-125

PUD

FH

B-3

B-4

B-3

B-2

M-1/M-3

B-2

B-3

Location/Request

3836 Berkshire Drive
(Carport addition to dwelling)

2084 Myrtlewood Drive
(Addition to dwelling)

10771 Lismore Circle
(Privacy fence)

360 Booth Road
(Mobile home)

5958 Monticello Drive
(Church)

2415 East South Boulevard
(Church & outreach ministry)

29 Carol Villa Drive
(Church)

10510 Chantilly Parkway
(Height & story variances)

Wasden Road

(Special exception — Alcohol
manufacturing, storage & bottling)
1300 East South Boulevard
(Church, Shelter &

Outreach Ministry)

995 West South Boulevard
(Transitional Housing /
Reintegration Facility)

The next Board of Adjustment meeting is on February 16, 2023
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11



1. BD-2022-055 PRESENTED BY: Columbia Waters

REPRESENTING: Same

SUBJECT: Request a side yard variance for an addition to the dwelling located at
3836 Berkshire Drive in a PGH-40 (Patio Garden Home) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to construct an
attached open carport on the south side of the property to come within 1 ft. of the side property

line, whereas 10 ft. is required.

This request was delayed at the November 17, 2022 meeting due to the applicant not being
present. The December 15, 2022 meeting was canceled due to no quorum.

The request is a 9 ft. side yard variance.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 2
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2. BD-1985-312 PRESENTED BY: Scott Steen
REPRESENTING: Rebecca & Jason Baker

SUBJECT: Request a side yard variance and rear yard variance for an addition to the dwelling
located at 2084 Myrtlewood Drive in an R-125 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to construct a new
attached carport/storage room addition on the north side of the dwelling. The carport will come
within 1 ft. 3 in. of the side property line (north side), whereas 13 ft. is required (per modification
table). The new storage room will come within 10 ft. 6 in. of the rear property line, whereas 40
ft. is required.

The December 15, 2022 meeting was canceled due to no quorum.

The requests are an 11 fi. 9 in. side yard variance and a 29 fi. 6 in. rear vard variance.

CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT: 7
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3. BD-2023-001 PRESENTED BY: LaShundra Griswold
REPRESENTING: Same

SUBJECT: Request a height variance and street side yard variance for a new privacy fence to
be located at 10771 Lismore Circle in an PUD (Planned Unit Development) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to construct a 6 ft.

privacy fence, whereas 3 ft. is allowed. The proposed fence will come within 17 ft. of the street
side yard property line (Lismore Place), whereas 20 ft. is required.

The requests are a 3 ft. height variance and a 3 fi. side yard variance.

CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT: 1
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4. BD-1995-206 PRESENTED BY: Collin Denton
REPRESENTING: John Denton

SUBJECT: Request a special exception to place a mobile home for living purposes on the
property located at 360 Booth Road in a FH (Flood Hazard) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to place an additional
mobile home on a 4+ acre parcel. The mobile home will be located between an existing mobile

home (approved 11/16/1995) and existing single-family dwelling.

The request is a special exception for an additional mobile home for living purposes.

CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT: Police Jurisdiction

COUNTY COMMISSION: 2
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5. BD-1987-356 PRESENTED BY: Bishop Patterson Jr.
REPRESENTING: Same

SUBJECT: Request a special exception for a church to be located in a multi-tenant building
located at 5958 Monticello Drive in a B-3 (Commercial) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to use the tenant
space for church use. There are approximately 25 members.

Service Hours
Sunday 9:00 a.m.-11:00 a.m.

Revival twice a year for 3 days each

The request is a special exception for church use.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 9
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6.

BD-2021-025 PRESENTED BY: Gloria McElroy-Taylor

REPRESENTING: Charity Bible Ministries

SUBJECT: Request a special exception for a church and outreach ministry to be located in a
multi-tenant building located at 2415 East South Boulevard, Unit S, in a B-4 (Commercial)
Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to use Unit S for
church and outreach ministry as follows:

Services and activities:

Sunday Service: 10:00 a.m. — 1:00 p.m.

Wednesday Bible Study: 6:00 p.m. — 8:00 p.m.

Saturday: approximately 4 hours for those who cannot get to programs during normal
hours

After school mentoring and tutoring (focusing on reading and science)

Summer enrichment program

Parenting workshop focusing on single parents

Single parent conference (twice a year)

Food pantry & Clothing closet:

o Monday-Friday, 3:00 p.m. — 6:00 p.m. and Saturday 10:00 a.m. — 3:00 p.m.

The request is a special exception for church use and outreach ministry.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 5§
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7. BD-2017-009 PRESENTED BY: Melissa Mahone
REPRESENTING: Same

SUBJECT: Request a special exception for a church to be located in a multi-tenant building
located at 29 Carol Villa Drive in a B-3 (Commercial) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to use the tenant
space for church use. There are approximately 15-20 members.

Service Hours
Sunday 9:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m.
Wednesday 7:00 p.m.-9:00 p.m.
Friday 7:00 p.m.-9:00 p.m.

The request is a special exception for church use.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 1
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8. BD-2023-002 PRESENTED BY: Goodwyn, Mills & Cawood
REPRESENTING: One Real Estate Investment

SUBJECT: Request a height variance and story variance for an apartment complex to be
located at 10510 Chantilly Parkway in a B-2 (Commercial) {proposed R-65-m} Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to construct a new
39 ft. high, 3-story apartment complex, whereas 35 ft. and 2 stories is allowed.

The Planning Commission will hear the rezoning request on January 26, 2023.

The requests are a 4 fi. height variance and a 1-story variance.

CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT: 9
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9. BD-2023-003 PRESENTED BY: Manna Beverages & Ventures, LLC
REPRESENTING: Same

SUBJECT: Request a special exception for the manufacturing, storage and bottling of alcohol
to be located on the north side of Wasden Road, approximately 2,000 ft. west of Mobile
Highway, in M-1 (Light Industrial) {proposed M-3} and M-3 (General Industrial) Zoning
Districts.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to operate a new
facility for the manufacturing, storage and bottling of alcohol. On the conceptual site plan
included, it is the ‘Project South’ property in blue.

The request is a special exception for manufacturing, storage and bottling of alcohol.

CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT: Police Jurisdiction

COUNTY COMMISSION DISTRICT: 2
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10. BD-1962-103 PRESENTED BY: Major Harvey Johnson

REPRESENTING: The Salvation Army

SUBJECT: Request a special exception for an emergency shelter/transitional housing and
related outreach services to be located at 1300 East South Boulevard in a B-2 (Commercial)
Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to relocate The
Salvation Army to this location and will provide the following: administration of Salvation
Army programs in this region, Social Services, direct services to local community members in
the form of utilities, rent, food, etc. Center of Hope emergency shelter and transitional housing,
life navigational coaches, support groups and ancillary services. Also, disaster equipment,
training and organization of service. Additional services and programs will be phased in later.
The Church ministry will remain at the Ann and Highland location. In the future there may be a
proposal for a Family Store operation as well.

This request is a special exception for an emergency shelter/transitional housing and related
outreach services.

CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT: 5§

Board of Adjustment Agenda — January 19, 2023 Page 10 of 11
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11. BD-1969-199 PRESENTED BY: ARC of Bessemer, Inc.

REPRESENTING: Same

SUBJECT: Request a special exception for transitional housing/reintegration facility for
veterans to be located at 995 West South Boulevard in a B-3 (Commercial) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to operate a
reintegration facility for veterans, for 5 or more individuals.

The request is a special exception for transitional housing/reintegration facility for veterans.

CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT: 4
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Alliance Reentry Centers (ARC) offers hope to
veterans and their families struggling with
homelessness. Our urgent situation, transitional,
and long-term supportive housing program is
designed to provide veterans with temporary
transitional housing and also offers employment
assistance to help veterans get back on their feet
| again. Our organization has safe, drug-free,
alcohol-free facilities for male and female
veterans. Our housing and supportive services
programs give veterans a stable base from which
| to find or hold a job, continue their physical or
mental recovery, and, ultimately, retumn to
independent living. Alliance Reentry Centers

| offers the following services:

Housing

Employment

Transportation to and from Job Site
Filing VA Disability Claims

Assistance with Criminal Justice Issues
Counseling and Coaching

Substance Abuse Recovery

. . conED —

HERGES L S Pl T e

Why are there so many homeless veterans?

Veterans retuming from combat roles and
support service frequently struggle with PTSD,
disabling physical injuries, or few transferable
skills often can’t find or keep jobs. With no
salary to support them, military families face a
high foreclosure rate. Lack of support services
and social isolation after discharge also
contribute to homelessness. It’s a vicious cycle.
Joblessness leads to homelessness, which leads
to hopelessness, substance abuse and/or
depression, which limit the veteran’s ability to
find a new job. The statistics are daunting:

9ZISWIIR X6 |

. Veterans make up 11% of all homeless
Americans.

® On any given night it is estimated that
40,000 veterans are without shelter.

. According to HUD, the 2020 Point-In-Time

Report for Alabama, Veteran homelessness

increased by 12.7%.

We are here to help break the cycle. The goal of
the Alliance Reentry Centers Veteran Housing
Program is to provide a means to stop chronic
homelessness among Veteran. Achieving this
goal is complex, requiring more than putting a
roof over their heads. It requires a unified
approach that addresses the “Total Veteran” and
his or her needs, and we address those needs.
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